

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL ROP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE  
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-00497

**Oral Argument Requested**

**BRIEF OF FHFA DEFENDANTS IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS  
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	1
A.    Fannie Mae, Freddie Mac, and FHFA .....	1
B.    The Conservatorships and Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements .....	2
C.    The Designation of Edward DeMarco as Acting FHFA Director and Unsuccessful Nomination of Joseph Smith for FHFA Director .....	3
D.    The Third Amendment to the Preferred Stock Purchase Agreements .....	4
E.    The Nomination and Confirmation of FHFA Director Watt .....	5
F.    The Coordinated Shareholder Litigation Campaign Attacking the Third Amendment .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES TO FHFA’S STRUCTURE (COUNTS I AND II).....	6
A.    Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Assert Their Constitutional Challenges to FHFA’s Structure .....	7
1.    Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injury Is Not Traceable to the Tenure Protection For Senate-Confirmed FHFA Directors .....	7
2.    Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injury Would Not Be Redressed If They Were to Prevail on Their Constitutional Claim .....	9
B.    HERA’s Limitation on the President’s Power to Remove a Senate- Confirmed FHFA Director Is Constitutional Under Longstanding Precedent.....	11
1.    FHFA’s Structure Is Consistent With Longstanding Supreme Court Precedent Endorsing Independent Agencies.....	12

2.	Plaintiffs’ Efforts to Manufacture an Exception to Supreme Court Precedent Endorsing Independent Agencies Are Unavailing.....	13
C.	Statutory Removal Protection for an FHFA Director Does Not Become Unconstitutional When “Combined” With FHFA’s Funding Mechanism or Exemptions From Judicial Review .....	16
II.	THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE CLAIM (COUNT III) .....	18
A.	Mr. DeMarco Was Properly and Constitutionally Designated to Act as FHFA Director While That Office Was Vacant.....	18
B.	Plaintiffs Do Not State a Viable Claim Based on the Duration of the Vacancy and of Mr. DeMarco’s Service as Acting Director .....	20
1.	Plaintiffs’ Theory is Unprecedented and Non-Justiciable .....	20
2.	Plaintiffs’ Claim is Precluded by the De Facto Officer Doctrine.....	23
3.	The President’s Nomination Efforts and Duration of Mr. DeMarco’s Acting Service Were Reasonable Under the Circumstances .....	25
III.	THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE NONDELEGATION CLAIMS (COUNTS IV AND V).....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO, Local 1647 v. FLRA</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Andrade v. Lauer</i> , 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	24, 25
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	28
<i>Campbell v. OPM</i> , 694 F.2d 305 (3d Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	28
<i>CFPB v. Future Income Payments, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2190069 (C.D. Cal. May 17, 2017).....	11, 13, 16
<i>CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. Ind. 2015).....	12, 13, 17
<i>CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	13, 15, 17, 18
<i>CFPB v. Navient Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3380530 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2017).....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	22
<i>Collins v. FHFA</i> , 2017 WL 2255564 (S.D. Tex. May 22, 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-20364 (5th Cir.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comm. for Monetary Reform v. Bd. of Gov. of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 766 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015).....	6
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank v. OTS</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (OTS).....	27

*EEOC v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.*,  
650 F.2d 14 (2d Cir. 1981).....24

*Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....9, 12, 14

*Hachem v. Holder*,  
656 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2011) .....28

*Herron v. Fannie Mae*,  
861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....10

*Humphrey’s Executor v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 602 (1935).....12, 13, 14

*John Doe Co. v. CFPB*,  
849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....9, 11, 13

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....25

*Meridian Investments, Inc. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.*,  
855 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017) .....10

*Midwest Media Prop., L.L.C. v. Symmes Twp.*,  
503 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2007) .....7

*Milk Indus. Found. v. Glickman*,  
132 F.3d 1467 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....29

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....28

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....12, 14

*Myers v. United States*,  
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....14

*Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States*,  
319 U.S. 190 (1943).....29

*Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin*,  
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....2, 6, 29, 30

*PHH Corp. v. CFPB*,  
839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016),  
*reh’g en banc granted, order vacated* (Feb. 16, 2017).....13

*Pittston Co. v. United States*,  
368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) .....28, 29

*Roberts v. FHFA*,  
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2017 WL 1049841 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2017),  
*appeal docketed*, No. 17-1880 (7th Cir.) .....6

*Robinson v. FHFA*,  
223 F. Supp. 3d 659, 670 (E.D. Ky. 2016),  
*appeal docketed*, No. 16-6680 (6th Cir.) .....6

*Ryder v. United States*,  
515 U.S. 177 (1995).....23, 24

*Saxton v. FHFA*,  
2017 WL 1148279 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 27, 2017),  
*appeal docketed*, No. 17-1727 (8th Cir.) .....6

*SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB*,  
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....19, 20, 25

*SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB*,  
796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *aff'd on other grounds*, 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) .....24

*Swan v. Clinton*,  
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....12

*United States v. Eaton*,  
169 U.S. 331 (1898).....19

*United States v. Grouppe*,  
333 F. Supp. 242 (D. Me. 1971) .....24

*United States v. Lawrence*,  
735 F.3d 385 (6th Cir. 2013) .....29

*United States v. Whaley*,  
577 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009) .....28, 29

*Waite v. Santa Cruz*,  
184 U.S. 302 (1902).....24

*Wiener v. United States*,  
357 U.S. 349 (1958).....12

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
566 U.S. 189 (2012).....22

**Constitutional Provisions & Statutes**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....10

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....18

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....10

U.S. Const. art. III.....7

5 U.S.C.

    § 3346.....19

    § 3347.....21

    § 3348(d).....21

12 U.S.C.

    § 1451.....30

    § 1455(l).....2

    § 1716.....30

    § 1719(g).....2

    § 4511.....2

    § 4512(b).....2

    § 4512(b)(2) .....7, 8, 9

    § 4512(c) .....2

    § 4512(d).....2

    § 4512(e) .....2

    § 4512(f)..... *passim*

    § 4617(a)(2) .....30

    § 4617(a)(2) .....2

    § 4617(b)(2)(D)(ii).....30

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat.  
 2654, 2661 (codified at 12 U.S.C. § 4511 *et seq.*).....2

**Other Authorities**

156 Cong. Rec. S11071 (Dec. 22, 2010) .....4

156 Cong. Rec. S7911 (Nov. 15, 2010).....3

159 Cong. Rec. S5799 (July 18, 2013) .....5

159 Cong. Rec. S7706 (Oct. 31, 2013).....5

159 Cong. Rec. S8417 (Nov. 21, 2013).....5

159 Cong. Rec. S8593 (Dec. 10, 2013) .....5

<i>Department of Energy—Appointment of Interim Officers—Department of Energy Organization Act,</i> 2 Op. O.L.C. 405 (1978) .....	22, 24, 26
<i>Designation of Acting Director of OMB, 2003 WL 24151770 (O.L.C. June 12, 2003) .....</i>	21
<i>Designation of Acting Solicitor of Labor, 2002 WL 34461082 (O.L.C. Nov. 15, 2002) .....</i>	20
<i>Status of the Acting Director, Office of Management and Budget,</i> 1 Op. O.L.C. 287 (1977) .....	22
Morton Rosenberg, <i>The New Vacancies Act: Congress Acts to Protect the Senate’s Confirmation Prerogative</i> , CRS Report 98-892, at CRS-4 (Cong. Res. Serv., Nov. 2, 1998) .....	27
N. Eric Weiss, Cong. Research Serv., Report No. R41822, <i>Proposals to Reform Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in the 112th Congress</i> (2011) .....	26
